
The City of Palm Bay, Florida 

STAFF REPORT 
LAND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION 

120 Malabar Road SE • Palm Bay, FL 32907 • Telephone: 321-733-3042 
landdevelopmentweb@palmbayflorida.org 

Prepared by 
Christopher Balter, Senior Planner 

CASE NUMBER 
V-28-2020

PLANNING & ZONING BOARD HEARING DATE 
November 4, 2020 

PROPERTY OWNER & APPLICANT 
Dale Herscher 

PROPERTY LOCATION/ADDRESS 
Lot 30, Port Malabar Unit 9, Section 05, Township 29, 
Range 37, Brevard County, Florida 

SUMMARY OF REQUEST A variance to allow a proposed carport to encroach 6.5 feet into the 
8-foot side interior building setback as established by Section
185.033(F)(7)(b) of the Palm Bay Code of Ordinances.

Existing Zoning RS-1, Single-Family Residential District 

Existing Land Use Single-Family Residential Use 

Site Improvements Single-Family Home 

Site Acreage 0.23 acres, more or less 

SURROUNDING ZONING & USE OF LAND 

North RS-1, Single-Family Residential; Single-Family Home 

East RS-1, Single-Family Residential; Single-Family Home 

South RS-1, Single-Family Residential; Melbourne-Tillman Canal No. 76 

West RS-1, Single-Family Residential; Single-Family Home 

APPLICABILITY Insert here 

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
COMPATIBILITY Insert here 
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BACKGROUND: 

The subject property was built in 1984. The property is a standard GDC lot with a dimension 
of 80’ wide by 125’ deep. There are homes on either side of the property and the surrounding 
neighborhood is mostly developed. The applicant received a vacate of easement in 2017 via 
2017-31. 

ANALYSIS: 

Variances from the terms of the Land Development Code may be granted when special 
conditions exist that would result in unnecessary hardship if the provisions of the Land 
Development Code were enforced. However, a variance may not be granted when the public 
health and safety would be compromised as a result of the variance. An application must 
demonstrate that items 1 through 7 of Section 169.009 of the Code of Ordinances have been 
met. A review of these items is as follows. 

Item 1 - "Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, 
or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, buildings or structures in the 
same land use category, zoning district or situation." 

The applicant states that, “they vacated the easement in 2017 to put a slab in, so that his wife 
with a bad hip doesn’t have to risk injuring herself.” The applicant is requesting to put a carport 
on the existing slab so that it is even safer for his wife when it rains. This may be special 
circumstances that the Board and Council may wish to consider. 

Item 2 - "The special conditions and circumstances identified in Item I above are not the result 
of the actions of the applicant." 

The special conditions and circumstances identified in item 1 is not a direct result of the actions 
of the applicant. 

Item 3 - "Literal interpretation and enforcement of the Land Development Code regulations 
would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same land 
use category, zoning district or situation under the terms of the Land Development Code, and 
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant." 

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the Land Development Code would require the 
applicant to build within the applicable setbacks. Building within the required setbacks would 
not allow for the proposed carport in the desired location. 

Item 4 - "The variance, if granted, is the minimum variance necessary to make possible the 
reasonable use of the land, building, or structure." 
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A maximum of 6.5 feet into the 8-foot side interior building setback would be needed to meet 
the applicant’s request. 

Item 5 - "Granting of the variance request will not confer on the applicant any special privilege 
that is denied by the development code to other lands, buildings or structures in the same land 
use category, zoning district or situation." 

Granting of the variance would confer upon the applicant a special privilege for the setback 
relief, as the same development standards apply to other properties in this community. 

Item 6 - "The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose 
of this code and will not be injurious to the surrounding properties or detrimental to the public 
welfare." 

Staff has not identified any detrimental effect to public welfare. 

Item 7 - "The variance represents a reasonable disposition of a claim brought under the Bert 
J. Harris Private Property Rights Protection Act, chapter 95-181, Laws of Florida, that a 
development order of the city has reasonably burdened the applicant's property, based on the 
recommendations of the special master appointed in accordance with the act, or the order of 
a court as described in the act.” 

Staff has not received a claim made upon this property, with respect to the "Bert J. Harris Act," 
or any development order, as indicated above. Therefore, Item 7 is not applicable to the 
variance request. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

The Planning and Zoning Board must determine, based on the facts presented, to what 
degree, if any, of minimal relief, is required to meet the needs of the variance being requested, 
as required under Section 169.009 of the City of Palm Bay Code of Ordinances and make 
recommendations to City Council for a final review. Under 59.05(A)(14) City of Palm Bay Code 
of Ordinances, "The quasi-judicial body shall direct the clerk or [city] attorney acting as the 
body's legal counsel to prepare the necessary and appropriate written order in accordance 
with the purpose of the hearing and findings of the quasi-judicial body. Pursuant to Florida 
Statutes, in the event relief is denied to the applicant, the specific provision of statute or code 
that was deficient shall be stated for record.” 

 
  



 

 

 
Map is not to scale—for illustrative purposes only; not to be construed as binding or as a survey. 

 

AERIAL LOCATION MAP     CASE V-28-2020 
Subject Property 
South of and adjacent to Douglas Street SE, in the vicinity west of Fluvia Avenue SE, specifically 
at 1128 Douglas Street SE 
 



 

 

 
Map is not to scale—for illustrative purposes only; not to be construed as binding or as a survey. 

 

FUTURE LAND USE MAP      CASE V-28-2020 
Subject Property 
South of and adjacent to Douglas Street SE, in the vicinity west of Fluvia Avenue SE, specifically 
at 1128 Douglas Street SE 
 
Future Land Use Classification 
SFR – Single Family Residential Use 



 

 

 
Map is not to scale—for illustrative purposes only; not to be construed as binding or as a survey. 

 

ZONING MAP              CASE V-28-2020 
Subject Property 
South of and adjacent to Douglas Street SE, in the vicinity west of Fluvia Avenue SE, specifically 
at 1128 Douglas Street SE 
 
Current Zoning Classification 
RS-1 – Single Family Residential District 
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